

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-2466

COREY SMITH,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida**

**TAMARA MILOSEVIC
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.93614
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Email:tamara.milosevic@
myfloridalegal.com
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 47

ARGUMENT..... 48

I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE IS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND. 48

II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM REGARDING THE AFFIDAVIT OF CHAZRE DAVIS. 59

III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE INSUFICIENTY PLEAD AND MERITLESS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE SPEEDY TRIAL ISSUE. 66

IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE MANSLAUGHTER INSTRUCTION. 72

V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE FAILURE TO REQUEST A RICHARDSON HEARING. 76

VI. THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE FAILURE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF A FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS IT WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND REFUTED BY THE RECORD. 79

VII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE "SECRET DOCKETS" CLAIM.	84
VIII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, INSUFFICIENTLY PLEAD AND MERITLESS CLAIM RELATED TO GETER TAPES.	87
IX. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PROCEDURALLY BARED AND MERITLESS CLAIM REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DEATH PENALTY.	91
X. THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED.	91
XI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND INSUFFICIENTLY PLEAD INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE GIVING OF THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON PRINCIPALS.	93
XII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MERITLESS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM REGARDING THE ALLEGED <u>MONTGOMERY</u> VIOLATION.	96
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
392 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) 75

Blanco v. State,
702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) 65

Boule v. State,
86 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) 57

Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. 238 (1969) 64

Bradley v. State,
33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010) 70, 74

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 58, 85

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 52, 56

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 53, 82

Bryson v. State,
42 So. 3d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) 75

Chandler v. State,
848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003) 78

Cherry v. State,
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 77

Davis v. State,
789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001) 98

Delaware v. Van Ardsall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986) 78

Delgado v. State,
776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) 100

Dennis v. State,
109 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 2012) 51

<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	50, 56, 58, 99
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 2012 WL 16745 (Fla. Sept. 13, 2012)	93
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	95
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	100
<u>Florida v. Nixon,</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	69
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 2013 WL 5659482 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2013)	67, 92
<u>Franqui v. Florida,</u> 638 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2011)	54
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	50
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	49
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 114 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013)	85
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	71, 73, 77, 78, 92, 97, 99
<u>Hammond v. State,</u> 34 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	67
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	77
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	60, 65
<u>In re Forfeiture of \$104,591 in U.S. Currency,</u> 589 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1991)	90

<u>Jarrett v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	91
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	93
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	87
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	69
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	90, 91
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	90
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	86
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</u> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	94
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	71, 72
<u>Logan v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 2003)	98
<u>Lott v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	90
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	52, 56, 58
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	58, 86
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1981)	64
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 71 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2011)	92

<u>McKay v. State,</u> 988 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	95
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	52
<u>Mosley v. State,</u> 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009)	50
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 2013 WL 6869010 (Fla. Dec. 19, 2013)	94
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	82, 83
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	74
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 108 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2012)	93, 94
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	95
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2002)	101
<u>Reino v. State,</u> 352 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	75
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	90
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1997)	84, 85
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 113 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2013)	81
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 39 So. 3d 275 (Fla. 2010)	86

<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	51
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 953 (Fla. Fla. 2006)	96
<u>Scharfschwerdt v. Kanarek,</u> 553 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	75
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	93
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	74, 81, 89
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 31 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	54
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009) 17, 19, 20, 21, 29, 32, 59, 61, 62, 77, 78, 83	
<u>Spera v. State,</u> 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	56, 57
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (93-1),</u> 636 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 1994)	100
<u>State ex rel. Faircloth v. District Court of Appeal, Third Dist.,</u> 187 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1966)	90
<u>State ex rel. Gutierrez v. Baker,</u> 276 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1973)	69
<u>State ex rel. Owens v. Pearson,</u> 156 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1963)	90
<u>State ex rel. Ranalli v. Johnson,</u> 277 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1973)	69
<u>State v. Abreau,</u> 363 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1978)	73
<u>State v. Calderon,</u> 951 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	74

<u>State v. Embry,</u> 322 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1975)	70
<u>State v. Montgomery,</u> 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010)	97, 100, 101
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	65, 84
<u>State v. Velazquez,</u> 802 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	69
<u>Stogner v. California,</u> 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	76
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	66, 84
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263	85
<u>Tanzi v. State,</u> 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012)	52, 56
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	98
<u>United States v. Allen,</u> 302 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>United States v. Broce,</i> 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	64
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	94
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	53, 57, 68, 81, 88
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	54, 56
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	72

<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	98, 99, 100
<u>Woldseth v. State,</u> 974 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	57
<u>Wong v. Belmontes,</u> 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	74, 86
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	90
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 963 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	57
Statutes	
§775.15(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995)	75
Rules	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(g)	69
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(i)(4)	70
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	57
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(4)	46, 53, 55, 57
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	87
rule 3.851	53
